Form 10-300 (July 1969) UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES					!	Delaware				
					CES	COUNTY: New Castle FOR NPS USE ONLY				
	LANDMANNS)								A T E	
		es — complete app	olicabl	e sectio	ns)					1
1.	1. NAME							(	1	
<u>Januar da</u>	Common: Corbit-Shar			<u></u>	- <u> </u>					
	AND/OR HISTORIC:									1
	Corbit-Sharp	House								
2.	LOCATION		201 201	11.5 - X.	19 - <sup>19</sup> - 19				2 % 	
	STREET AND NUMBER:	1								
	Main and Sec	ond Street		- <u></u>	- <u> </u>					
	Odessa									
	STATE			CODE	COUNTY:		· · · - · - · - ·		CODE	$\left\{ \right.$
	Delaware			10	-				003	+
3. (				Г <u>т</u> А	i new	Castle Count	<del>У</del>		005	
<u>120</u>	CATEGORY	1			<u></u>			ACCESSI	BLE	
	(Check One)		OWNER	RSHIP		STATUS	1	THE PL		
	🗌 District 🕱 Building	D Public	Public	: Acquisit	ion:	S. Occupied		Yes:		
	Site Structure	🗶 Private		] In Pro		Unoccupied		Restric		
	D Object	🔲 Both		Being	Considered		work 🕱	unrestric	icted	
						in progre		] No		
	PRESENT USE (Check One o	More as Appropriate)								1
	PRESENT USE (Check One or More as Appropriate)									
	Agricultural	Government	Park			<b>T</b>		Commont		1
			] Park			Transportation Other (Specify)		Comment	s	1
	Commercial	Industrial [	Priv	ate Reside	ence	Transportation Other (Specify)		Comment	s	
	Commercial	Industrial [ Military [		ate Reside gious	ence	•		Comment	s	
4	Commercial	Industrial [ Military [	Priv	ate Reside gious	ence	•		Comment	s 	
4	Commercial	Industrial [ Military [	Priv	ate Reside gious	ence	•		Comment	s 	
4. 1	Commercial	Industrial [ Military [ Museum [	_ Priv	ate Reside glous ntific		Other (Specify)		Comment		
4.	Commercial Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur 1 STREET AND NUMBER:	Industrial [ Military [ Museum [ Museum, Mr. Ha	Priv. Priv. Reli Scien	ate Reside gious ntific L. HO	tchkiss	Other (Specify)		Comment		
4	Commercial Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur 1 STREET AND NUMBER:	Industrial [ Military [ Museum [	Priv. Priv. Reli Scien	ate Reside gious ntific L. HO	tchkiss	Other (Specify)		Comment		
4.	Commercial Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur I STREET AND NUMBER: The Corbit-SI City or town:	Industrial [ Military [ Museum [ Museum, Mr. Ha	Priv. Priv. Reli Scien	ate Reside gious ntific L. HO	tchkiss ond Str	Other (Specify)		Comment		TCWC
	Commercial Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur STREET AND NUMBER: The Corbit-SI City or town: Odessa	Industrial [ Military [ Museum [ Museum, Mr. Ha narp House, Ma	Priv. Priv. Reli Scien	ate Reside gious ntific L. HO	tchkiss ond Str	Other (Specify)				7676
	Commercial Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur I STREET AND NUMBER: The Corbit-SI CITY OR TOWN: Odessa LOCATION OF LEGAL DE	Industrial [ Military [ Museum [ Museum, Mr. Ha narp House, Ma	Priv. Priv. Reli Scien	ate Reside gious ntific L. HO	tchkiss ond Str	Other (Specify)		COL		7676
	Commercial Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur I STREET AND NUMBER: The Corbit-SI City or town: Odessa LOCATION OF LEGAL DE COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF	Industrial [ Military [ Museum [ Museum, Mr. Ha har,p House, Ma SCRIPTION DEEDS. ETC:	Priv. Reli Scien	ate Reside gious ntific L. Ho nd Sec	tchkiss ond Str	Other (Specify)		COL		ALCMC
	Commercial Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur I STREET AND NUMBER: The Corbit-SI City or town: Odessa LOCATION OF LEGAL DE COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY O Recorder of I	Industrial [ Military [ Museum [ Museum, Mr. Ha narp House, Ma	Priv. Reli Scien	ate Reside gious ntific L. Ho nd Sec	tchkiss ond Str	Other (Specify)		COL		Not
	Commercial Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur I STREET AND NUMBER: City or town: Odessa LOCATION OF LEGAL DE COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF Recorder of I STREET AND NUMBER:	Industrial Military Museum Museum, Mr. Ha har,p House, Ma CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Deeds, New Cas	Priv. Reli Scien	ate Reside gious ntific L. Ho nd Sec	tchkiss ond Str	Other (Specify)		COL		Not
	Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur J STREET AND NUMBER: The Corbit-SJ City or town: Odessa LOCATION OF LEGAL DE COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF Recorder of I STREET AND NUMBER: 1100 King Str	Industrial Military Museum Museum, Mr. Ha har,p House, Ma CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Deeds, New Cas	Priv. Reli Scien	ate Reside gious ntific L. Ho nd Sec	tchkiss ond Str STAT D Courth	Other (Specify)				aware Nett Cast
	Commercial Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur 1 STREET AND NUMBER: The Corbit-SI City or town: Odessa LOCATION OF LEGAL DE COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF Recorder of I STREET AND NUMBER: 1100 King Str CITY OR TOWN:	Industrial Military Museum Museum, Mr. Ha har,p House, Ma CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Deeds, New Cas	Priv. Reli Scien	ate Reside gious ntific L. Ho nd Sec	tchkiss ond Str	Other (Specify)		COL		Not Cast
	Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur J STREET AND NUMBER: The Corbit-SJ City or town: Odessa LOCATION OF LEGAL DE COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF Recorder of I STREET AND NUMBER: 1100 King Str	Industrial Military Museum Museum, Mr. Ha har,p House, Ma CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Deeds, New Cas	Priv. Reli Scien	ate Reside gious ntific L. Ho nd Sec	tchkiss ond Str STAT D Courth	Other (Specify)				Not Cast
5.	Commercial Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur I STREET AND NUMBER: The Corbit-SI City or town: Odessa LOCATION OF LEGAL DE COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF Recorder of I STREET AND NUMBER: 1100 King Str CITY OR TOWN: Wilmington	Industrial Military Museum Museum, Mr. Ha harp House, Ma SCRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Deeds, New Cas reet	Priv. Reli Scien	ate Reside gious ntific L. Ho nd Sec	tchkiss ond Str STAT D Courth	Other (Specify)				aware New Cast
5.	Commercial Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur J STREET AND NUMBER: The Corbit-SJ City or town: Odessa LOCATION OF LEGAL DE COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY O Recorder of J STREET AND NUMBER: 1100 King Str CITY OR TOWN: Wilmington REPRESENTATION IN EXI	Industrial [ Military [ Museum [ Museum, Mr. Ha har,p House, Ma SCRIPTION Deeds, New Cas reet STING SURVEYS	Priv. Reli Scient Drace ain a	ate Reside gious ntific L. Ho nd Sec	tchkiss ond Str STAT D Courth	Other (Specify)				aware New Castle
(5.	Commercial Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur I STREET AND NUMBER: The Corbit-SI City or town: Odessa LOCATION OF LEGAL DE COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF Recorder of I STREET AND NUMBER: 1100 King Str CITY OR TOWN: Wilmington REPRESENTATION IN EXI TITLE OF SURVEY: Historic Amer	Industrial [ Military [ Museum [ Museum, Mr. Ha har,p House, Ma SCRIPTION Deeds, New Cas reet STING SURVEYS	Priv. Reli Scient Drace ain a	ate Reside gious ntific L. Ho nd Sec	tchkiss ond Str STAT D Courth	Other (Specify)				New Castla
5.	Commercial Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur J STREET AND NUMBER: The Corbit-SJ CITY OR TOWN: Odessa LOCATION OF LEGAL DE COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF Recorder of I STREET AND NUMBER: 1100 King Str CITY OR TOWN: Wilmington REPRESENTATION IN EXI TITLE OF SURVEY: Historic Amer DATE OF SURVEY: 1936	Industrial [ Military [ Museum [ Museum, Mr. Ha harp House, Ma CRIPTION Deeds, New Cas reet STING SURVEYS ican Building	<pre>Priv. Priv. Reli Scient Priv. Scient Priv. Scient Priv. Priv.</pre>	ate Reside gious ntific L. Ho nd Sec	tchkiss ond Str STAT D Courth	Other (Specify)				aware New Castle
5.	Commercial Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur I STREET AND NUMBER: The Corbit-SI CITY OR TOWN: Odessa LOCATION OF LEGAL DE COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF Recorder of I STREET AND NUMBER: 1100 King Str CITY OR TOWN: Wilmington REPRESENTATION IN EXI TITLE OF SURVEY: Historic Amer DATE OF SURVEY: DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY	Industrial [ Military [ Museum [ Museum, Mr. Ha har,p House, Ma SCRIPTION Deeds, New Cas reet STING SURVEYS ican Building RECORDS:	<pre>Priv. Priv. Reli Scient Priv. Scient Priv. Scient Priv. Priv.</pre>	ate Reside gious ntific L. Ho nd Sec County	tchkiss ond Str STAT D Courth STAT D 7 photo	Other (Specify)				New Castla
5.	Commercial Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur J STREET AND NUMBER: The Corbit-SJ City or town: Odessa LOCATION OF LEGAL DE COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY O Recorder of J STREET AND NUMBER: 1100 King Str CITY OR TOWN: Wilmington REPRESENTATION IN EXI TITLE OF SURVEY: Historic Amer DATE OF SURVEY: Library of Co	Industrial [ Military [ Museum [ Museum, Mr. Ha har,p House, Ma SCRIPTION Deeds, New Cas reet STING SURVEYS ican Building RECORDS:	<pre>Priv. Priv. Reli Scient Priv. Scient Priv. Scient Priv. Priv.</pre>	ate Reside gious ntific L. Ho nd Sec County	tchkiss ond Str STAT D Courth STAT D 7 photo	Other (Specify)				New Castla
5.	Commercial Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur J STREET AND NUMBER: The Corbit-SJ City or town: Odessa LOCATION OF LEGAL DE COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY O Recorder of I STREET AND NUMBER: 1100 King Str CITY OR TOWN: Wilmington REPRESENTATION IN EXI TITLE OF SURVEY: Historic Amer DATE OF SURVEY: Library of Co STREET AND NUMBER:	Industrial [ Military [ Museum [ Museum, Mr. Ha har,p House, Ma SCRIPTION Deeds, New Cas reet STING SURVEYS ican Building RECORDS: ngress/Annex	<pre>Priv. Priv. Reli Scient Priv. Scient Priv. Scient Priv. Priv.</pre>	ate Reside gious ntific L. Ho nd Sec County County	tchkiss ond Str STAT D Courth STAT D 7 photo	Other (Specify)				New Castla
5.	Commercial Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur I STREET AND NUMBER: The Corbit-SI CITY OR TOWN: Odessa LOCATION OF LEGAL DE COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF Recorder of I STREET AND NUMBER: 1100 King Str CITY OR TOWN: Wilmington REPRESENTATION IN EXI TITLE OF SURVEY: Historic Amer DATE OF SURVEY: Library of Co STREET AND NUMBER: Division of P	Industrial [ Military [ Museum [ Museum, Mr. Ha har,p House, Ma SCRIPTION Deeds, New Cas reet STING SURVEYS ican Building RECORDS: ngress/Annex	<pre>Priv. Priv. Reli Scient Priv. Scient Priv. Scient Priv. Priv.</pre>	ate Reside gious ntific L. Ho nd Sec County County	tchkiss ond Str STAT D Courth STAT D 7 photo Sto	Other (Specify)				New Castla
5.	Commercial Commercial Educational Entertainment OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Wintherthur J STREET AND NUMBER: The Corbit-SJ City or town: Odessa LOCATION OF LEGAL DE COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY O Recorder of I STREET AND NUMBER: 1100 King Str CITY OR TOWN: Wilmington REPRESENTATION IN EXI TITLE OF SURVEY: Historic Amer DATE OF SURVEY: Library of Co STREET AND NUMBER:	Industrial [ Military [ Museum [ Museum, Mr. Ha har,p House, Ma SCRIPTION Deeds, New Cas reet STING SURVEYS ican Building RECORDS: ngress/Annex	<pre>Priv. Priv. Reli Scient Priv. Scient Priv. Scient Priv. Priv.</pre>	ate Reside gious ntific L. Ho nd Sec County County	tchkiss ond Str STAT D Courth STAT D 7 photo	Other (Specify)				Not Cart1

7.	DESCRIPTION			142				a an	
i					(Chec	k One)			
	CONDITION	🗙 Excellent	🗌 Good	🗌 Fair	Dete	riorated	🗌 Ruins	Unexposed	
CONDI	CONDITION		(Check Or	те)			(Che	eck One)	
		🕅 Alte	red	Unaltered		_	X Moved	Original Site	,
- 1	DESCRIBE THE PF	RESENT AND OR	GINAL (if kno	Wn) PHYSICA		ANCE			

The Corbit-Sharp House is a two-and-a-half story brick structure, 46 feet long and 36 feet deep. The walls are laid in Flemish bond, with a molded water table, granite beltcourse and carved granite window lintels, providing exterior architectural decoration on the The pedimented doorway, into which an arched transom is facade. cut, is a fine example of the Doric type and is almost identical with the doorway of the famed Stamper-Blackwell House on Pine Street. White paneled shutters frame the windows on the lower level, while green louvered blinds are used on the second story. A cornice with carved mutule blocks rather than modillions surrounds the main block of the house under the low hipped roof. Foliated wooden consoles frame the arched dormer windows of the front, while the other dormers have plain rectangular windows. An intricate lattice work railing surrounds the roof deck between massive capped chimneys. On the south end of the main house a two story brick kitchen wing was added, prior to 1800, replacing the original kitchen in the cellar.

The house is a central hall plan with two rooms to each side. Broken pedimented door frames open into the hall which has a paneled dado and a cornice of carved mutule blocks, patterned after the exterior cornice but reduced in scale to fit the room. Midway in the hall is a lintel of full Doric entablature, supported by flutted pilasters which frame the stairway.

The parlor on the first floor has a paneled overmantel with crossetted corners and a finely carved dentiled molding under the mantel shelf and around the room cornice. The dining room has a similar cornice and fielded paneling on the chimney breast wall with flaking cupboards concealed within the side paneling. There is a ventilator in the floor that allowed heat to rise from the original kitchen in the cellar below. There is also a secondary staircase to the kitchen which opens off this room. All of the bedrooms have fielded paneling on the fireplace walls and ovolo moldings around the fireplace but are otherwise plainer in decoration.

Across the front of the house on the second story is a large room patterned after the ballrooms of some Philadelphia and southern mansions, but which was used here as a drawing room and bedroom. The chimney breastissifeamedbby fitteedpitesters supporting an entablature and modillioned cornice which extends around the room. A broken pediment crowns the overmantel frame and is repeated in the pediments of the flanking doors. A fret carved base molding and chair rail complete the wainscoting. This plan of a projecting chimney breast framed by fluted pilasters is **identical to** the Powell drawing room in Philadelphia, down to the guilloche of the baseboard and the chair rail fret. This room therefore illustrates in detail how the entire house embodies the sophisticated elegance of Philadelphia, transported down the Delaware River to Odessa, giving an example of

provincial wealth and grandeur to almost rival that of its inspiration.

S

. 9	IGNIFICANCE		- 12		
	PERIOD (Check One or More as Ap	opropriate)			
	Pre-Columbian	16th Century		🔀 18th Century	20th Century
	15th Century	17th Century		19th Century	
	SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicable	and Known) 1772	2-74		
	AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Check	One or More as Appropri	ate)		
	Abor iginal	📋 Education		Political	📋 Urban Planning
	🛄 Prehistoric	Engineering		Religion/Phi-	Other (Specify)
	🛄 Historic	📋 Industry		losophy	
	Agriculture	Invention		Science	
	🗙 Architecture	Landscape		Sculpture	
	🛄 Art	Architecture		Social/Human-	
	Commerce	Literature		itarian	
	Communications	Military		Theater	
	Canservation	Music		Transportation	

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The William Corbit House, erected in 1772-74 in Odessa Delaware. is one of the finest examples of a late Georgian house to be found in the Middle Colonies. The main section is oblong with a hipped roof and balustraded roof deck. The walls are of brick laid in Flemish bond and the facade has a stone beltcourse and window architraves. A wooden cornice with carved mutule blocks goes all around the building. Though not unusually large, the rooms have fine proportions and architectural details. The Corbit House is also important because it serves as a documented example of the impact of the architectural design of a major with in this case Philadelphia promond Fler of Wand rin Odessa was once an area of economic importance as a trade the area. center and Corbit had close business and social contacts with Philadelphia. Although his house, like his life style, was a simpler version of the city model, the ambitions of its builder to emulate the elegance of his Philadelphia counterparts, produced one of the highest achievements of the period in the domestic architecture of Delaware, and of the Middle Colonies.

## HISTORY

William Corbit, son of a prosperous Delaware merchant and landowner, was twenty years old when he was sent to Philadelphia to learn the tanners trade. Through this first and subsequent close connections with the city he acquired urban habits and tastes. By the age of 27 he had accumulated considerable wealth by his craft and real estate investments and was able to begin building an imposing house on land located on the rise above the tannery. Using the great houses of Philadelphia for a model, the house was begun in 1772 and completed in 1774. The interior woodwork was executed by Robert May and Company who also worked on the adjoining David Wilson Mansion, 1769, built by Corbit's brother-in-law. The house originally stood on a narrow terrace of land with five granite steps descending to the tanyard road. Prior to 1800, a two story wing with kitchen and bedrooms was added to the south side of the house. For 150 years the Corbits retained possession of the property. In 1938 it was sold to H. Rodney Sharp, who restored it in 1940 and preserved it as a small private museum, along with the Wilson House. At this time the old tannery road was removed and the property relandscaped, destroying the old outbuildings.

. MAJOR	BIBLIOGRAPHICAL RE	FERENCES				n <u>1</u> 112		
Buil	dings of Delawar	e. Wilming	ra, Co ton D	rt	<u>e of Delaware</u> , Wiln landt V. D., <u>Histor</u> ., 1963, p. 125-27.	ic Houses and	1	
Lanc	aster, Pa., 1963	Historic : . p. 31.	Landma	rk	cture, New York, 19	he Eastern Sl	nore,	
1 4.00	ney, John A. H., it at Odessa, Ne	Grandeur (	on the	A	ppoquinimink; the H	52, p. 532. Jouse of Willi	Lam	
) 10. GEOGI	RAPHICAL DATA		4				6,31	
-	ATITUDE AND LONGITU			O R	LATITUDE AND LON DEFINING THE CENTER OF LESS TH			
CORNER	LATITUDE	LONGITU		ĸ	LATITUDE	LONGITUD	E	
N₩ №E SE	Degrees Minutes Seconds 39 ° 27 '14 " 39 ° 27 '07 " 39 ° 27 '01 "	Degrees Minutes 75 ° 39 ' 75 ° 39 ' 75 ° 39 '	27 " 23 "		Degrees Minutes Seconds o , =	Degrees Minutes o ,	Seconds "	
S₩	39 ° 27 '02 •	75 ° 39 '	- 20 "					
	STATES AND COUNTIES		4	25	ACTES			S
STATE:			CODE		COUNTY		CODE	m m
STATE:			CODE	-	COUNTY:		CODE	
STATE:			CODE		COUNTY:		CODE	Z Z
STATE:			CODE		COUNTY:		CODE	T R
	PREPARED BY							C
Proje	Ct, original for	Heintzelman	n, arc	hi	tectural historian, les Snell, 1967.	Landmarks Re	e <b>vie</b> w	n
Histo	ric Sites Survey					DATE 12/13/74		<b>-</b>
street 1100	and number: L. Street, NW							o z
CITY OR Washi	TOWN: ngton,			s	TATE		CODE	S
	LIAISON OFFICER CI	RTIFICATION		1	D.C. NATIONAL REGIST	ER VERIFICATION		
As the tional 89-665 in the evalua forth t level	e designated State Liais Historic Preservation A 5), I hereby nominate thi National Register and c ated according to the cri by the National Park Ser of significance of this n ational State (NATIONAL HT LANDMARK	on Officer for th ot of 1966 (Pub s property for in certify that it ha teria and proced vice. The recor omination is: Local STORIC	le Na- lic Law Iclusion s been hures set nmended		I hereby certify that this p National Register. (NAT, ONAT LAND	roperty is included <u>HTSTORIU</u> Lichidinark Designated: DCC	in the .24.1967 servatiate ed: 	74 /
Date	(NATLONAL HTS LANDMARKS	TORIC			Keeper of T <b>pe</b>	Director, OALT	date	1975

GP A

 $\gamma^{\dagger}$ 

Form 10-300a (July 1969)	UNITED ST	ATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE	state Delaware	
	NATIONAL F	REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES	COUNTY	
	IN	VENTORY - NOMINATION FORM	New Castle	
(NATI(	(NATIONAT, HISTORIC		FOR NPS USE ONLY	
$L_{I}$	NDMARKS)	(Continuation Sheet)	ENTRY NUMBER	DATE
<del></del>	/			

(Number all entries)

7. Description second page

The house was acquired by H. Rodney Sharp in 1938, and a few Victorian additions and alterations were removed including a bay window, a leanto bathroom addition on the side and a two story back porch. The later kitchen addition was converted into living quarters for the curator and a modern kitchen and pantry were added. Second Street. which once continued past the front of the house down to the tannery was removed and a garden, designed by H. Rodney Sharp, was installed south of the house. The removal of Second Street caused some disorientation to the placement of the house, but no serious injury to the integrity occured. Also at this time, various outbuildings were removed with the exception of the old smoke house which is located at the western corner of the house. Again no harm was done to the house itself but an interesting group of buildings that would have demonstrated the workings of an 18th century tannery is lost. A scale model is included as part of the museum exhibit which illustrates the appearance of the property before these alterations were made. The site of the tannery has undergone preliminary excavation and more extensive investigation is planned.

## BOUNDARY

The boundary has been drawn to include the site of the tannery by the estuary of the Appoquinimink Creek; beginning at the intersection of Main Street and the walkway between the Corbit House and the Wilson House at the northwest corner, then proceeding south along Main Street about 103 feet to the next house, then proceeding about 22 feet along the side of this house in a southwesterly direction to a rear wall; then in a southeasterly direction about 800 feet to the edge of the marshland, then following south and west to a point at Longitude 75'39'39'' Latitude 39'27'02'' at the southwest corner, then north about 1600 feet in a straight line to the point of beginning, an area of about 25 acres.

				<b></b>			
Form 10-300a (July 1969)	UNITED ST	ATES DEPARTMENT OF THE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE	INTERIOR	Delaware			
		REGISTER OF HISTOR		New Castle			
(NATIONAT	IN IN	FORM	FOR NPS USE ONLY				
LANDMA	((NATIONAL HISTORIC · LANDMARKS) (Continuation Sheet)		ENTRY NUMBER	DATE			
	INES)	(Continuation Sheet)			†		
(Number all entries		nificance second p	age		±,		
		t was presented to		thur Corporation,			

•

